directors and is subject to approval by the shareholders in the forthcoming annual general meeting.

44

GOLIK HOLDINGS LIMITED

Notes
to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2003

14. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

(restated)

Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share 12,647 38,676

Adjustment to the share of results of subsidiaries based on

the effect of dilutive share options – (8)

Earnings for the purpose of diluted earnings per share 12,647 38,668

Number of ordinary shares for the purpose of basic

and diluted earnings per share 567,362,500 567,362,500

The adjustment to comparative basic and diluted earnings per share, arising from the adoption of SSAP 12

(Revised), is as follows:

Basic Diluted

HK cents HK cents

Reconciliation of 2002 basic earnings per share:

Reported figures before adjustments 7.27 7.27

Adjustments arising from the adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) (0.45) (0.45)

Restated 6.82 6.82

45

GOLIK HOLDINGS LIMITED

Notes
to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2003

15. GOODWILL (NEGATIVE GOODWILL)

Negative

Goodwill goodwill Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

GROSS AMOUNTS

At 1st January, 2003

– as original stated 43,605 (12,627) 30,978

– adjustment on adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) (127) (2,025) (2,152)

– as restated 43,478 (14,652) 28,826

Arising on acquisition of subsidiaries 5,552 – 5,552

Arising on acquisition of further interests in subsidiaries 1,940 (854) 1,086

Eliminated on disposal of subsidiaries (6,763) – (6,763)

At 31st December, 2003 44,207 (15,506) 28,701

AMORTISATION/RELEASED TO INCOME

At 1st January, 2003

– as original stated (1,052) 816 (236)

– adjustment on adoption of SSAP 12 (Revised) 12 145 157

– as restated (1,040) 961 (79)

(Amortised) released for the year (4,502) 720 (3,782)

Eliminated on disposal of subsidiaries 355 – 355

At 31st December, 2003 (5,187) 1,681 (3,506)

CARRYING AMOUNTS

At 31st December, 2003 39,020 (13,825) 25,195

At 31st December, 2002 42,438 (13,691) 28,747

Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of 10 years.

Negative goodwill is presented as a deduction from assets and is released to income on a straight-line basis

over the range of 9 years to 28 years, being the remaining useful life of the non-monetary assets acquired.

46

GOLIK HOLDINGS LIMITED

Notes
to the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 2003

16. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

THE GROUP

2003 2002

HK$’000 HK$’000

At beginning of the year 45,100 46,600

Acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary 505,986 –

Eliminated on disposal of a subsidiary (505,986) –